BOARD OF SELECTMEN'S MEETING

Tuesday, March 8, 2022 Bridgewater Town Hall Zoom Meeting ID 858 6361 9454 Passcode 815315 7:00pm

Minutes

Present: Curtis Read, Alan Brown, Laz Pinter

Guests: Anne Marie Wagner

Mr. Read called the meeting to order at 7:01 pm.

<u>Approval of Minutes:</u> Mr. Brown made a motion to approve the minutes from the February 8, 2022 Board of Selectmen's meeting, seconded by Mr. Pinter. All voted in favor. Motion carries.

Public Comment: None

Correspondence: None

Resignations: Tom Sperry, Planning and Zoning Commission, see attached.

<u>Vacancies</u>: Inland Wetlands, Inland Wetlands Alternate, Planning and Zoning, Planning and Zoning Alternate.

<u>Appointments</u>: Mr. Brown made a motion to appoint Marcine Crowhurst to the NWRMHB, seconded by Mr. Pinter. Mr. Piner made a motion to appoint Robert Michael Epps as the School Resource Officer, seconded by Mr. Brown. All voted in favor. Motions carry.

New Business

Tax Collector's report: Read for the record, see attached.

Tax Refunds: None

Treasurer's report: Read for the record, see attached.

Resolution for STEAP Grant: Mr. Pinter made a motion to adopt the attached resolution, seconded by Mr. Brown. All voted in favor, motion carries.

Budget discussion: discussion, Mr. Read has been working on the budget with the Board of Finance, and would like to include a 6% raise for non-union employees to keep up with COLA. No action taken.

Old Business:

Town Recycling sticker program: no action taken

<u>William T. Stuart request</u>: Minutes of the November 16, 2000 Board of Selectmen Meeting show that the Board unanimously voted "Effective upon passage, the Town of Bridgewater will not provide town employees who retire hereafter all or any payment for or toward the cost of post-retirement medical coverage." Mr. Brown made a motion to put that language in the Town's current personnel policy, minus hereafter, etc., seconded by Mr. Pinter. All voted in favor, motion carries.

Motion to adjourn by Mr. Brown at 7:48pm, seconded by Mr. Pinter. All in favor, motion carries.

Respectfully submitted,

Anne Marie Wagner
Assistant to the First Selectman